#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Change of state of incorporation

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
My Twinn, Inc.		01/08/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	My Twinn, Inc.
Street Address:	1099 18th Street
Internal Address:	Suite 1800
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2633663	MY HEART BELONGS TO AMERICA!
Registration Number:	2304850	CUDDLY BROTHERS
Registration Number:	2213487	CUDDLY SISTERS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)592-3140

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-592-3128

Email: katherine.duplay@bartlit-beck.com

Correspondent Name: Katherine E. Duplay Address Line 1: Bartlit Beck et al.

Address Line 2: 1899 Wynkoop Street, 8th Floor Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vice President
Signature:	/Barry Hollingsworth/

900096319 REEL: 003695 FRAME: 0376

Date:	01/14/2008
Total Attachments: 6	
source=My Twinn CO Conversion Filing#pag	ge1.tif
source=My Twinn CO Conversion Filing#page2.tif	
source=My Twinn CO Conversion Filing#pag	ge3.tif
source=My Twinn CO Conversion Filing#pag	ge4.tif
source=My Twinn CO Conversion Filing#pag	ge5.tif
source=My Twinn CO Conversion Filing#pag	ge6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003695 FRAME: 0377 Document processing fee
If document is filed on paper
If document is filed electronically
Fees & forms/cover sheets
are subject to change.
To file electronically, access instruction
for this form/cover sheet and other

\$150.00 Currently Not Available

> 20081012210 C \$ 300.00 SECRETARY OF STATE 01-08-2008 09:36:58

To file electronically, access instructions for this form/cover sheet and other information or print copies of filed documents, visit <a href="www.sos.state.co.us">www.sos.state.co.us</a> and select Business Center.

Paper documents must be typewritten or machine printed.

ABOVE SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

### Combined Statement of Conversion and Articles of Incorporation for a Profit Corporation

filed pursuant to § 7-90-201, 7-102-101 and § 7-102-102 of the Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S.)

#### **Statement of Conversion**

1. For the <u>converting</u> entity, its entity name or true name, ID number (if applicable), form of entity, the jurisdiction under the law of which it is formed, and the principal office address of its principal office are

Entity name or true name of the converting entity	My Twinn, Inc.			
ID number (if applicable)	20051468107 (Colorado Secretary of State ID numbe	er)		
Form of the entity	Corporation			
Jurisdiction where formed	Delaware			
Principal office street address	1099 18th Street (Street number and name) Suite 1800			
	Denver	СО	80202	
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)	
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country – i	f not US)	
Principal office mailing address (leave blank if same as above)	(Street number and name or Post Office Box information)			
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)	
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country – i	f not US)	

- 2. The converting entity has been converted into the resulting entity identified below.
- 3. For the <u>resulting</u> entity, its entity name, form of entity, the jurisdiction under the law of which it is formed, and the principal office address of its principal office are

Rev. 10/6/2005

Entity name of the resulting entity	My Twinn, Inc.			
	(The name of a corporation must co "incorporated", "company", "limi C.R.S. If the corporation is a profe may apply.)	ted", "corp.", in	c.", "co." or "ltd.". §7-90-601,	
(Caution: The use of certain terms or abbre	eviations are restricted by law. Rea	ad instructions	for more information.)	
Form of the entity	domestic profit corporation			
Jurisdiction where formed	Colorado			
Principal office street address	1099 18th Street			
	Suite 1800	umber and name	)	
	Denver	CO	80202	
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)	
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country – į	if not US)	
Principal office mailing address				
(leave blank if same as above)	(Street number and name or Post Office Box information)			
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)	
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country – į	if not US)	
(If the following statement applies, adopt the The mailing address in the record address and is no longer required	s of the Secretary of State is n	o longer diff	erent than the street	
Articles of l	Incorporation for a Profit Co	orporation		
The entity name is	My Twinn, Inc.			
	(The name of a corporation must coessince of a corporation must coessince of the corporation is a professing apply.)	ted", "corp.", in	c.", "co." or "ltd.". §7-90-601,	
(Caution: The use of certain terms or abbrev	viations are restricted by law. Read	l instructions fo	or more information.)	

1.

Street address

(City) (State) (Postal/Zip Code)

(Province – if applicable) (Country – if not US)

(Street number and name)

CO

80202

1099 18th Street

Suite 1800 Denver

2. The principal office address of the initial principal office is

CONVERT\_PC Page 2 of 4 Rev. 10/6/2005

Mailing address (leave blank if same as street address)	(Street number and name or Post Office Box information)				
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Cod	de)	
	(Province – if applicabl	e) (Country – į	f not US)		
3. The registered agent name and registe	red agent address of the	initial registered ag	gent are		
Name					
(if an individual)					
OR	(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	(Suffix)	
(if an entity)	The Corporation Cor	npany			
(Caution: Do not provide both an indivi	dual and an entity name.)				
The person appointed as registered	agent above has consen	ted to being so app	ointed.		
Street address	1675 Broadway				
	Suite 1200	Street number and name	)		
			80202		
	Denver (City)	CO (State)	(Postal/Zip Cod	de)	
Mailing address (leave blank if same as street address)	(Street number and name or Post Office Box information)				
		CO			
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Cod	de)	
4. The true name and mailing address of	the incorporator are				
Name (if an individual)	Hollingsworth	Barry			
(ii ali ilidividuai)	(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	(Suffix)	
OR					
(if an entity) (Caution: Do not provide both an indivi	dual and an entity name.)	<u> </u>			
Mailing address	1099 18th Street				
Maning address	Suite 1800	er and name or Post Off	ice Box information)		
	Denver	СО	80202		
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Cod	de)	
	(Province – if applicab	le) (Country – ij	f not US)		
(If the following statement applies, adopt	the statement by marking the bo	x and include an attachn	nent.)		

Rev. 10/6/2005

5. The classes of shares and number of sha follows.	res of each class that the c	orporation is au	thorized to issue a	re as
(If the following statement applies, adopt to The corporation is authorized to rights and are entitled to receive	issue 1,000 comm	on shares that sh	nall have unlimited	l voting
(If the following statement applies, adopt the Additional information as required.)				
(Caution: At least one box must be marked.	Both boxes may be marked, if	applicable.)		
6. (If the following statement applies, adopt the statement)  This document contains additional in				
7. (Caution: Leave blank if the document does not significant legal consequences. Read instructions		te. Stating a delay	ed effective date has	
(If the following statement applies, adopt the statem. The delayed effective date and, if applic			required format.)	
The second of th			dd/yyyy hour:minute am	1/pm)
Notice:				
Causing this document to be delivered to the acknowledgment of each individual causing individual's act and deed, or that the individual is caused with the requirements of part 3 of article 90 statutes, and that the individual in good fair document complies with the requirements. This perjury notice applies to each individual is narrow whether or not such individual is narrow.	g such delivery, under perdual in good faith believes ausing the document to be 0 of title 7, C.R.S., the conth believes the facts stated of that Part, the constituenual who causes this docum	talties of perjury the document is delivered for fil- stituent document in the document documents, an	r, that the documers the act and deed ing, taken in conformts, and the organit are true and the d the organic statured to the Secretary	of the of the ormity ic ottes.
8. The true name and mailing address of t	the individual causing the	document to be	delivered for filing	g are
	Hollingsworth	Barry		
	c/o Katherine E. Duplay	(First)	(Middle)	(Suffix)
		nd name or Post Offic		
	Denver	CO	80202	
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Cod	le)
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country – if r	not US)	
(If the following statement applies, adopt the s  This document contains the true na causing the document to be deliver	me and mailing address of			ls
Disclaimer:				

This form/cover sheet, and any related instructions, are not intended to provide legal, business or tax advice, and are furnished without representation or warranty. While this form/cover sheet is believed to satisfy minimum legal requirements as of its revision date, compliance with applicable law, as the same may be amended from time to time, remains the responsibility of the user of this form/cover sheet. Questions should be addressed to the user's legal, business or tax advisor(s).

CONVERT\_PC Page 4 of 4 Rev. 10/6/2005

#### **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

OF

#### My Twinn, Inc.

# ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is My Twinn, Inc. (the "Corporation").

# ARTICLE II REGISTERED AGENT

The name and address of the initial registered agent of the Corporation in the State of Colorado are The Corporation Company, 1675 Broadway, Suite 1200, Denver, CO 80202.

## ARTICLE III PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The address of the initial principal office of the Corporation is 1099 18th Street, Suite 1800, Denver, Colorado 80202.

### ARTICLE IV CAPITAL STOCK

- A. <u>Authorized Capital Stock</u>. The aggregate number of shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is one thousand (1,000) shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share.
  - B. <u>Cumulative Voting</u>. Cumulative voting shall not be permitted in the election of directors.
- C. <u>Action by Shareholders Without a Meeting</u>. Any action required or permitted by the Colorado Business Corporation Act (as amended from time to time, the "CBCA") to be taken at a shareholders' meeting may be taken without a meeting if shareholders holding shares having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all of the shares entitled to vote thereon were present and voted consent to such action in writing.

### ARTICLE V INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation shall indemnify its directors and officers to the fullest extent authorized or permitted by law, as now or hereafter in effect, and such right to indemnification shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director or officer of the Corporation and shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors and personal and legal representatives; provided, however, that except for proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the Corporation shall not be obligated to indemnify any director or officer (or his or her heirs, executors or personal or legal representatives) in connection with a

ND: 4818-4879-7186, v. 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003695 FRAME: 0382

proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such person unless such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized or consented to by the Board of Directors or the shareholders of the Corporation. The right to indemnification conferred by this Article shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation the expenses incurred in defending or otherwise participating in any proceeding in advance of its final disposition.

The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors, provide rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses to employees and agents of the Corporation similar to those conferred in this Article to the directors and officers of the Corporation. The rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in this Article shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under these Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws of the Corporation, any statute, agreement, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors or otherwise. Any repeal or modification of this Article by the shareholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses of a director or officer of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification with respect to any acts or omissions occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

### ARTICLE VI LIMITATION OF DIRECTOR LIABILITY

A director's personal liability to the Corporation and its shareholders shall be limited to the fullest extent permitted by the CBCA. Any repeal or modification of this Article shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director hereunder existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

# ARTICLE VII CORPORATE POWER

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred on shareholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

# ARTICLE VIII INCORPORATOR

The name and mailing address of the incorporator of the Corporation are Barry Hollingsworth, 1099 18<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1800, Denver, Colorado 80202.

2

ND: 4818-4879-7186, v. 1

RECORDED: 01/14/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003695 FRAME: 0383